System description of automatic transmission - 8HP65AX
Porsche Cayenne
© Copyright by Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG
Table of contents 1
System overview 3
System function 4
System components 8
Instructions for the workshop 14

H -  Hydrodynamic starting element
P - Planetary transmission
65 -  Type designation
AX -  Variant (X for all-wheel drive)
PH -  Hybrid (for hybrid vehicles only)
Instructions for the workshop
Porsche Cayenne
© Copyright by Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG
Overview of transmission parking lock
1 Emergency release mechanism (driver's
side footwell)
2 Operating cable A
3 Rapid-action coupling
4 Operating cable B
5 Selector lever for emergency release
6 Mushroom seat
Emergency releasing the transmission parking lock
Important: Before activating the emergency release of the transmission parking lock, the
vehicle must be secured against rolling away, for example by activating the electric
parking brake or depressing the brake pedal.
Note:
There must be some oil pressure to unlock the transmission parking lock.
1 Remove the cover in the footwell on the driver's side.
2 Insert the emergency release socket wrench into the actuating mechanism.
3 Push the socket wrench down and turn it clockwise 90 degrees until it clicks into
place.
4 Leave the socket wrench inserted.
As soon as the emergency release of the transmission parking lock is actuated,
operating mode N is displayed in the instrument cluster.
Instructions for the workshop
Porsche Cayenne
© Copyright by Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG
Locking the transmission parking lock again
Note:
To remove and lock the transmission parking lock, do not turn the socket wrench back,
as this may damage the transmission.
1 Pull the socket wrench vertically up and out.
2 Fit cover.
Reduction of structure-borne noise transmission
A special feature is the positioning of the emergency release operating cable to the gear
shift lever. The end of the operating cable is equipped with a rigid rod and a mushroom-
shaped seat which grips around the gear shift lever without contacting it. This largely
prevents transmission of structure-borne noise from the transmission to the operating
cable and thus its transmission into the vehicle interior. The seat and gear shift lever
only come into contact when the emergency release is actuated.
Instructions for the workshop
Porsche Cayenne
© Copyright by Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG
Overview of separate oil supply systems
1 Transfer case breather hose
2 Ventilation bore
3 Plastic ATF pan with integrated suction
filter
A Oil system 1: Hang-On
B Oil system 2: Basic manual transmission
C Oil system 3: FA differential and output
drive unit
Separate oil supply systems
The 8HP8565 has three separate oil supply systems (A, B and C), eliminating the need
for a secondary pump in the transfer case.
Instructions for the workshop
Porsche Cayenne
© Copyright by Dr. Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG
Overview of oil drain plugs
1 ATF drive plug (bayonet lock)
2 Oil drain plug on intermediate housing
3 Oil drain plug on transfer gear
4 Oil drain plug on transfer gear
5 Oil drain plug on intermediate housing
6 ATF oil filler screw
7 Oil filler screw on front final drive
8 Oil drain plug on front final drive
Instructions for the workshop